

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

BRIAN WALDNER, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIXIS INVESTMENT MANAGERS,
L.P., et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-10273-LTS

Oral Argument Requested
Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(d)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 2

 A. Mr. Waldner’s Experience and Knowledge..... 2

 B. The Plan. 4

 C. The Motion’s Misunderstandings and Mischaracterizations of the Plan..... 5

Argument 10

I. Class Certification Should Be Denied Because Mr. Waldner’s Claims Are Barred By the Statute of Limitations, Rendering Him Atypical. 10

 A. ERISA’s Three-Year Statute of Limitations..... 10

 B. Mr. Waldner Had Actual Knowledge Of Facts Deemed Sufficient To State a Claim in 2017, More Than Three Years Before Commencing Litigation..... 13

 C. Knowledge of the Committee’s Internal Process Is Not Necessary For the Statute of Limitations to Run..... 14

 D. Mr. Waldner’s Actual Knowledge and Other Issues Specific to Him Will Become A Major Focus Of The Litigation..... 16

II. Mr. Waldner Is An Inadequate Class Representative Because His Interests As a Former Participant Diverge From Those of Current Participants..... 17

III. The Proposed Class Definition Is Overbroad. 18

 A. The Proposed Class Includes Participants Whose Claims Are Barred By The Statute of Limitations..... 18

 B. The Proposed Class Includes Uninjured Plan Participants..... 19

IV. The Class Fails to Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)..... 20

Conclusion 20

Request For Oral Argument..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Bernoaoala v. Checksmart Fin. LLC</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 830 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	11, 12
<i>In re Boston Sci. Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 24 (D. Mass. 2008).....	19
<i>Edes v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10, 11, 14, 18
<i>In re G.E. ERISA Litigation</i> , 2019 WL 5592864 (D. Mass. Oct. 30, 2019).....	11, 14
<i>Guenther v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 972 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Hubert v. Med. Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 9797660 (D. Mass. Mar. 20, 2007).....	18
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. et al. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Mass. Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Merrimon v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 758 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Pharma. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005).....	10, 16, 18
<i>Riley v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 744 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10, 17, 18

Slavin v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
791 F. Supp. 327 (D. Mass. 1992)11

Sulyma v. Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm.,
909 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2018)16

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
575 U.S. 523 (2015).....12

Wilson v. Town of Fairhaven,
2019 WL 1757780 (D. Mass. Mar. 4, 2019).....11

Wiseman v. First Citizens Bank & Trust Co.,
212 F.R.D. 482 (W.D.N.C. 2003).....16

Statutes and Rules

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA):

§ 413(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)10

§ 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)10, 12, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....20
